

No. 05-\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

HERSHEL HAMMON,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Indiana Supreme Court

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
625 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215  
(734) 647-1078

KIMBERLY A. JACKSON  
Jensen & Associates  
7440 North Shadeland, Suite 202  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46250  
(317) 849-5834

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IRRECONCILABLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION OF WHEN ACCUSATIONS MADE TO A RESPONDING OFFICER ARE TESTIMONIAL .....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW REACHES AN INTOLERABLE RESULT THAT WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINE THE CONFRONTATION RIGHT .....	13
A. Even Taken On Its Face, the Decision Below States an Inappropriate Standard. ....	13
B. The Ruling of the Court Below Invites Manipulation. ....	17
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REFINING THE MEANING OF THE TERM "TESTIMONIAL." .....	24
CONCLUSION. ....	26
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Indiana Supreme Court .....	A1
APPENDIX B, Opinion of the Indiana Court of Appeals .....	A17
APPENDIX C, Excerpts from Trial Transcript .....	A26
APPENDIX D, Excerpts from Record on Appeal .....	A33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....	17
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Drayton v. United States</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2005 WL 1413862 (D.C. June 16, 2005) .....	12
<i>Gay v. State</i> , 611 S.E.2d 31 (Ga. 2005) .....	8
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir.2004) .....	11
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. App. 2004) .....	8
<i>Mason v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 1531286 (Tex. App. June 30, 2005) .....	8
<i>Miller v. State</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2005 WL 1423393 (Ga. App. June 20, 2005) .....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	15-16, 25
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 594 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. 2004) .....	8
<i>Mungo v. Duncan</i> , 393 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	9
<i>People v. Geno</i> , 683 N.W.2d 687 (Mich. App. 2004) .....	25
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> , 2004 WL 1832719 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Aug. 17, 2004), review denied, Nov. 17, 2004, cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 1713 (2005) .....	11
<i>People v. Sisavath</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr.3d 753 (Cal. App. 2004) .....	25
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	15
<i>Stancil v. United States</i> , 866 A.2d 799 (D.C. 2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 2004 WL 2809070 (Ohio App. 10th Dist. 2004) .....	9
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004) .....	11
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 865 A.2d 673 (N.J. 2005) .....	8-9

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 111 P.3d 844 (Wash. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Jul 8, 2005) (No. 05-5224) .....	25
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 607 S.E.2d 526 (W.V. 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> 73 U.S.L.W. 3604 (Apr. 1, 2005) (No. 04-1328) .....	24
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 111 P.3d 28 (Haw. App. 2005) .....	9
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 874 A.2d 750 (Conn. 2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Hembertt</i> , 696 N.W.2d 473 (Neb. 2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kans. 2004) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> ,, Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B.1694) .....	10, 23
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 410 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brun</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1797451 (8th Cir. Aug. 1, 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 2005 WL 1637861 (4th Cir. Jul. 13, 2005) (unpublished) .....	17
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1594576 (1st Cir. Jul. 8, 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1694031 (10th Cir. Jul. 21, 2005) .....	8, 25
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 804 (2004) .....	8
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 542 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	5, 7

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2) .....	10
Indiana Code 35-42-2-1 .....	3
Indiana Rule of Evidence 803(2) .....	5, 10, 23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

J.M. BEATTIE, CRIME AND THE COURTS IN ENGLAND, 1660-1800 .....	14
--	----

Richard D. Friedman, <i>Grappling with the Meaning of “Testimonial”</i> (forthcoming, BROOKLYN L. REV.; preliminary draft available at <a href="http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/2005/02/grappling-with-meaning-of-testimonial.html">http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/2005/02/grappling-with-meaning-of-testimonial.html</a> ) .....	16, 25
Richard D. Friedman & Bridget McCormack, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 1171(2002) .....	14, 25
Amy Karan & David M. Gersten, <i>Domestic Violence Hearsay Exceptions in the Wake of Crawford v. Washington</i> , 13 JUVENILE AND FAMILY JUSTICE TODAY, No. 2 (Summer 2004) .....	26
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev.747 (2005) .....	8
